
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 December 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr G Martin 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6143 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 01202 118505 on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 26 November 2025 

 



 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
6 November 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 3 December 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in 
[...]
g-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 
 

 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   The Quay Thistle Hotel, The Quay, Poole, BH15 1HD 19 - 222 

 Poole Town ward 

 
APP/23/00011/F 

 
Demolition of the existing hotel building and redevelopment to provide a 
mixed use scheme of five buildings providing flexible commercial units at 

ground floor with 179 residential units above and a hotel with ancillary 
bar/restaurant, plus basement level car parking, cycle parking, hard and 

soft landscaping, revised access and associated works. 

 

b)   Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 7AG 223 - 234 

 Creekmoor ward 
 
P/25/01968/CONDR  

 
Variation of condition Nos. 1, 2 and. 3 of planning permission 

APP/24/00641/F as described in that description of development to amend 
the permission to extend the limited period to 3 years starting from the date 
of this Section 73 Decision Notice, amending the site, building and court 

layout (reducing to 6 courts in total), reducing the scale and footprint of the 
building and amending the parking layout and footway link to the central 

island pedestrian crossing point. 

 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

7.   Appeal report 235 - 248 

 This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 

Planning authority's'  Appeal performance over the stated period 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 November 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr B Hitchcock, 

Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Salmon and Cllr P Sidaway 
 
 

 
 

58. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Simon McCormack and Cllr Cameron 

Adams. 
 

59. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
60. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

61. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2025 were confirmed as 
correct record. 
 

62. Public Issues  
 

There were a number of requests to speak on the planning application as 
detailed below. 
 

63. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered  planning application reports, copies  of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendix A and B to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 5 November 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 
 

64. 10 Egdon Drive, Poole BH21 1TY  
 

Bearwood and Merley Ward 

 
P/25/01431/FUL 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06 November 2025 

 
Proposed change of use from dwelling house (C3 use) to Children's care 

facility (C2 use) including associated internal alterations. 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors: 
 None*  

 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 Toni Carr  

 Sarah Leskinen- Keel 
 

Ward Councillors: 
 Cllr Richard Burton 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report,  as updated by the 

Committee Addendum published on 05.11.25, subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final 
wording of additional clauses to condition 5 to include how staff 

changeovers are handled, staffing, a 24/7 telephone contact for issues 
and details of complaint logging process, and the  addition of a 
condition 6 with a waste management plan. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous 

 
*Notes: Mr Robert McDougal had registered to speak but did not address 
the committee as he was not in the room for the item. 

 
65. Carisbrooke, 172 Canford Cliffs Road, Poole, BH13 7ES  

 

Canford Cliffs Ward 
 

P/25/00170/FUL 
 

Major application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a 
single block of 44 apartments, with associated access, basement parking 
and cycle/bin storage; and relocate substation. 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors: 
 Adam Bennett  
 Mina Beckett  

 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 Clare Spiller – Agent  
 
Ward Councillors: 

 None registered 
 

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06 November 2025 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 05.11.25. 

 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
th
[...]
presentations query the scale on the drawings and the 
plans which state ‘Do not scale from this drawing.’ The agent has advised that the 

drawings are drawn to scale and based on a measured topographical survey. There is a 
scale bar on all drawings for the purposes of scale. The ‘do not scale from drawing’ is a 
standard note common across most architectural firms and it is designed to ensure that 

builders do not measure from these drawings for the purposes of construction. They 
have also advised that attempting to measure from printed plans will never be 100% 

accurate unless ones printer is set manually to print at 100%. Instead, most automatic 
print settings print at ‘fit to page’ which will make any scaling inaccurate. The agent has 
advised that the case officer and all members of the public can have confidence that the 

drawings are to scale and the building has been shown accurately in the context of 
surrounding buildings. 

 
Recommendation  

5211



 
As per the published agenda report. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

6212



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr P Hilliard – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Carr-Brown, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr K Salmon, 
Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr M Tarling 

 

 
32. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Gillett and Cllr J Challinor. 
 

33. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr T Trent had been due to substitute for Cllr M Gillett for this meeting but 
was unable to attend. 
 

34. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record for signing by the Chair. 
 

36. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on 

planning applications as detailed under individual items below. 
 

37. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 16 August 2023 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. The 

Committee considered the planning applications in the order set out below: 
 

38. Quay Thistle Hotel, The Quay, Poole  BH15 1HD  
 

Poole Town Ward 

 
APP/23/00011/F 

 

213



– 2 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 August 2023 

 
Demolition of the existing hotel building and redevelopment to provide 

a mixed use scheme of five buildings providing flexible commercial units at 
ground floor with 179 residential units above and a hotel with ancillary 
bar/restaurant, plus basement level car parking, cycle parking, hard and 
soft landscaping, revised access and associated works. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Bill Constance, on behalf of Poole Quays Forum 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Peter Bovill, on behalf of the applicant 
 Guy Hollaway, Project Architect 

 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Sue Aitkenhead, in objection 

 Cllr Mark Howell, in objection 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 

with the recommendation set out in the Officer’s report as updated by 
the Committee Addendum Sheet. 

 
Voting: For – 6, Against – 5, Abstain – 0 
 

Notes:  
 

Cllr D Flagg did not take part in this item as he had been prevented from 
attending the Committee Site Visit held on 16 August due to a delayed 
train. The Chair subsequently clarified the voting figures to confirm that Cllr 

Flagg had not taken part rather than abstaining from the vote. 
 

Cllr Dr F Rice left the meeting at the end of this item. 
 
 

39. 5 Parkstone Heights, Poole BH14 0QE  
 

Newtown and Heatherlands Ward 
 
APP/22/01073/F 

 
Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of three dwellings 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Amanda Gratwick 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 None registered 

 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Millie Earl, in objection 

214



– 3 – 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 August 2023 

 
 

It was noted that the current scheme was at appeal and therefore Members 
could not formally decide the application at this stage as the decision would 
come from the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
RESOLVED that Members would have GRANTED planning permission 

in accordance with the recommendation set out in the Officer’s report  
 
Members indicated that this resolution should be used by officers to 

steer the approach to the current appeal process. 
 

Voting: For – 7, Against – 3,  Abstain – 1 
 
Notes: Cllr G Martin left the meeting at the end of this item. 

 
 

40. 9 Partridge Walk, Poole, BH14 8HL  
 

Penn Hill Ward 

 
APP/23/00247/F 
 

Demolish existing house and erect 2 detached houses with associated 
access and parking 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Jane Loxley 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the recommendation set out in the Officer’s report, subject to the 

Committee’s request to include the tree planting/landscaping shown 
on the approved plans as an additional  condition. 

 
Voting: Unanimous  
 

Note: The Committee was advised that a typographical error in the 
numbering of the conditions in the report would be updated to include 

condition 13) to follow condition 12). 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.20 pm  

 CHAIR 

215



This page is intentionally left blank

216



1 
 

Appropriate Assessment  

Applicable to development in Poole Local Plan area 
Application Ref: APP/23/00011/F 
Address: The Quay Thistle Hotel, The Quay, Poole, BH15 1HD 
Site Proposal: Demolition of the existing hotel building and redevelopment to provide 

a mixed use scheme of five buildings providing flexibl
[...]
n Road Creekmoor Poole BH17 7AG 

Proposal Variation of condition Nos. 1, 2 and. 3 of planning permission 
APP/24/00641/F as described in that description of 
development to amend the permission to extend the limited 
period to 3 years starting from the date of this Section 73 
Decision Notice, amending the site, building and court layout 
(reducing to 6 courts in total), reducing the scale and 
footprint of the building and amending the parking layout and 
footway link to the central island pedestrian crossing point 

Application Number P/25/01968/CONDR 

Applicant Cross Court Padel Limited 

Agent Mr Matt Annen 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Creekmoor 

 

Cllr Judes Butt 

Cllr Paul Slade 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 4 December 2025 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Refuse for the reason(s) set out below 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The development site is a council owned land 

Also, due to the original planning application being brought to 
planning committee on 10th October 2024 

Case Officer Babatunde Aregbesola 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

1. Description of Proposal 

2. Planning permission is sought for the variation of condition 1, 2 and 3 attached to planning 
permission APP/24/00641/F.  
 

223

Agenda Item 6b



P a g e   2 

 

3. Condition 1: 
 

This permission is limited to the period of 3 years starting from the date of this Decision Notice. 
Upon the expiry of this period of time, the temporary building hereby permitted, shall cease to 
operate. Within a month of the expiry of this permission, the building, along with all associated 
services (cycle stores, plant equipment, EV charging points and any other paraphernalia associated 
with its operation), shall be removed from the land and the land shall be restored to its previous 
state. The Local Planning Authority shall be advised in writing when the reinstatement of the site 
has been completed so that it can be checked on site. Reason – In order to preserve the land 
allocation of the site, in accordance with the provisions of Policy PP36 of the Poole Local Plan 
(November 2018). This condition is required to be imposed by the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
4. Condition 2:  

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: Proposed Elevations, Floor Plans & Location received on 07 Jun 2024 Roof Plan received on 
07 Jun 2024 Site Location Plan received on 07 Jun 2024 Amended Car Parking Plan received on 
24 Sep 2024 Site plan with air conditioning plant location received on 24 Sep 2024 Acoustic Report 
– Noise Impact Assessment received on 24 Sep 2024 DE Minimis Exemption Statement received 
on 02 Sep 2024  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
5. Condition 3: 

 
Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, the details of a minimum 2m wide 
footway link linking the site to the existing Upton Road central island pedestrian crossing point shall 
be submitted to the LPA for written approval. Those details shall include details of construction, 
drainage and surfacing of the footway which shall be built to Local Highway Authority adoptable 
standards. The approved works shall be fully implemented prior to the approved use commencing.  

 
Reason: To ensure safe access to the site in accordance with Local Plan Policy PP35. 
 

6. The proposal is seeking to make the following changes to the already approved scheme: The 
changes are summarised below: 

 Amend the permission to extend the limited period to 3 years starting from the date of this 
Section 73 Decision Notice. 

 Amendment to the number of padel courts proposed - reducing from 7 to 6 courts in total.  
 Amendment to the parking layout  

 Amendment to the footway link to the central island pedestrian crossing point 

 Remov
[...]
tions, which 

are capable of meeting a range of local needs and will help to reduce the need to travel, reduce 

emissions and benefit air quality, principally in the town centre, district and local centres, 

employment areas and along sustainable transport corridors.  

 

51. Policy PP35 encourages new development to maximise the use of sustainable forms of travel; 

provide safe access to the highway; accord with the Parking & Highway Layout in New 

Development SPD.  

 

52. The current proposal is seeking changes to the parking layout and footway link to the central island 

pedestrian crossing point. 

 

53. The development would continue to use the existing access. Following consultation, the Highway 

Authority has confirmed that the revised parking layout provides 34 car parking spaces. Given that 

the original approval required a minimum of 32 spaces under Condition 14 and noting that the 

current proposal includes one fewer playing court, this revision to the parking layout is considered 

acceptable by the Highway Authority. 

 

54. In addition, the revised pedestrian pathway linking to the main road represents an improvement 

over the previous arrangement, as it now offers a shorter and more direct route from the pedestrian 

refuge crossing point on the main road to the building entrance. 

 

55. Having been consulted, highway authority raised no objection to the changes proposed in terms of 

parking provision and highway safety to all road users.   

 

56. Overall, given the temporary nature of use of the proposed development, the proposed development 
would be in line with the provisions of the Policies PP34, PP35 and PP36 of the Poole Local Plan. 
 

57. Biodiversity 

228



P a g e   7 

 

58. The NPPF at chapter 15 ‘conserving and enhancing the natural environment’ sets out government 

views on minimising the impacts on biodiversity, providing net gains where possible and contributing 

to halt the overall decline in biodiversity. Th
[...]
t updates members of the planning committee on the 

Local Planning authority's'  Appeal performance over the stated 

period 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The planning committee notes the contents of this report.  

Reason for 

recommendations 

The content of this report is for information only.  

  

235

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet. 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Katie Herrington and Simon Gould, Development Management  

Managers 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Information  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to feedback to members on planning appeal 

decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate for the last 2 years. This 

includes a reflection and highlight of any key decisions or learnings arising from 

such decisions.  

2. The fundamental purpose of this report is to provide transparency in the appeal 

performance of the planning service and to improve the quality of decision 

making where necessary. 

Appeals Performance 

3. National Government monitors the ‘quality’ of decision making in planning 

through appeal performance. It is measured by the percentage of planning 

decisions overturned at appeal, with a lower percentage indicative of better-

quality decision making as less appeals are allowed. 

4. Government targets are currently a maximum of 10% of the authorities total 

number of decisions on applications being made during the assessment period 

being overturned at appeal. This is set over an assessment period of 2 years, 

comprising October 2022 to September 20241. This includes non-majors and 

majors’. 

5. As demonstrated by Figure 1 for major applications and Figure 2 for non-major 

applications, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) is performing within target for the 

Quality of Planning decisions. Note that the dataset has now been updated to 
[...]
he data in the table is updated on a quarterly basis, with the period to June 24 being published in 
June 25 
3 This dataset excludes Appeals relating to planning conditions.  
4 District Matters’ comprise most applications, explicitly excluding ‘County Matters’.  
5 County Matters’ applications refer to planning applications related to minerals, waste and associated 

development. 

237

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics


 

 

7. Whilst the LPA is performing within target for the national measure for the ‘quality of 

decision making’, it is still necessary to review and reflect on appeal decisions in 

order to provide high quality decisions, and to avoid the potential for successful cost 

claims. In August no appeals were allowed, with one appeal being declared as 

‘invalid’ by the Inspector. This was because of the absence of the required BNG 

information.  

General reflection on allowed appeals 

8. Whilst the LPA is performing within target for the national measure for the ‘quality of 

decision making’, it is still necessary to review and reflect on appeal decisions in 

order to provide high quality decisions, and to avoid the potential for successful cost 

claims. Figure 4 below sets out a short summary of why the appeals in the month of 

June were allowed. 

 

Allowed appeals 

 

address 1 Rowington Hall, 4 Dover Close, Poole, Dorset (APP/24/0080/F) 

Proposal removal of existing sunroom and addition of bespoke garden room to rear 

elevation 

Committee 

overturn 

No 

Main 

issues 

Impact on non-designated heritage asset (NDHA), and Conservation Area 

(CA). 

Why 

allowed 

The key i
[...]
m office to self contained living 
unit.
APP/22/01304/F Refused on 
09/04/2024 - Retrospective 
planning application for a ground 
floor flat to be used as a dwelling 
which was formerly office area.

300 Ringwood Road, Poole, 
BH14 0RY 09/09/2024 WR Delegated

EN/07/11056/0478
Alleged letting out the summer 
house to tenants 33 Wheelers Lane Not started Delegated

C/2024/2025

Without planning permission, the 
erection of an extension to house 
an outdoor kitchen area with 
structures, the construction of a 
raised platform with balustrade 
and steps to the rear of the 
dwelling. 

3 Ashford Road Bournemouth 
BH6 5QB 27/06/2025 WR Delegated

C/2024/1952

Without planning permission, a 
single storey side extension with 
extract flue, covered outdoor 
structure located to the rear, and 
pergola structure located to the 
front, fixed jumbrella and new 
boundary treatment in the 
approximate positions hatched 
black. 

Palm Lounge Bar, Poole Hill, 
BOURNEMOUTH, BH2 5PW 

 and 
Bermuda Cafe, Poole Hill, 
BOURNEMOUTH, BH2 5PW 06/03/2025 WR Delegated

C/2023/1513

unauthorised subdivision of 
building to create 2 additional 
residential units

22 Stafford Road, 
Bournemouth, BH1 1JH 30/10/2025 WR Delegated

C/2023/1437

 1. Means of enclosure; 
 2. Repairs to listed Building

3. The siting of a portable 
 building

See case ref: 2021/0668 

 Throop Mill 
 Throop Road 
 Bournemouth 

BH8 0DL 30/07/2025 WR Delegated

C/2022/1023

Without planning permission, the 
erection of raised platforms to 
the rear of the dwelling.

17, The Litzo, 37-39 Boscombe 
Spa Road, Bournemouth, BH5 
1AS 11/02/2025 WR Delegated

244



Outstanding appeals as of 19/11/2025

planning_key proposal location
appeal 
received

appeal_
method

committee
/ 
delegated

APP/25/00101/F

Variation of condition 2 of 
planning permission 
APP/21/00430/F as described in 
that description of development 
to ommit the side entrance as 
indicated on drawing 1439/04

Land Adjacent 270 - 272 Ashley 
 Road,
 Poole
[...]
	Sheets and Views
	215.01 STREET ELEVATIONS


	8
	Sheets and Views
	210.02 SITE SECTIONS


	9
	Sheets and Views
	700.50 Hotel - Elevation A


	10
	Sheets and Views
	700.51 Hotel - Elevation B


	11
	Sheets and Views
	300.50 Block A - Elevations


	12
	Sheets and Views
	400.50 Block B - Elevations


	13
	Sheets and Views
	500.50 BLOCK C ELEVATION LAYOUT


	14
	Sheets and Views
	600.50 Block D - Elevations



	Appendix 1 - Quay Thistle Hotel report August 2023
	Appendix 2 - Committee Addendum August 2023
	Agenda
	6 Schedule of Planning Applications

	Appendix 3 - Committee minutes August 2023
	Appropriate Assessment form Poole with NF SAMM (1)

	6b Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 7AG
	Plan drawings

	7 Appeal report
	Appendix 1 for Appeal Report




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 December 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

   

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr P Canavan 
 

  

 

 
66. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hitchcock, Councillor Peter 
Cooper and Councillor Jo Clements. 

 
67. Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Patrick Canavan substituted for Councillor Peter Cooper. 
 

68. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
69. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2025 were confirmed as 
an accurate record. 

 
70. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
71. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 3 December 2025 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
72. The Quay Thistle Hotel, The Quay, Poole, BH15 1HD  

 

Poole Town ward 
 

APP/23/00011/F 
 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04 December 2025 

 
Demolition of the existing hotel building and redevelopment to provide a 

mixed use scheme of five buildings providing flexible commercial units at 
ground floor with 179 residential units above and a hotel with ancillary 
bar/restaurant, plus basement level car parking, cycle parking, hard and 

soft landscaping, revised access and associated works. 
 

Public Representations 
 
Objectors 

 Susan Stockwell 
 Maureen Evans 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
The following are two of the most usual resolutions: 

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous 

 
73. Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 7AG  

 

Creekmoor ward 
 

P/25/01968/CONDR 
 
Variation of condition Nos. 1, 2 and. 3 of planning permission 

APP/24/00641/F as described in that description of development to amend 
the permission to extend the limited period to 3 years starting from the date 

of this Section 73 Decision Notice, amending the site, building and court 
layout (reducing to 6 courts in total), reducing the scale and footprint of the 
building and amending the parking layout and footway link to the central 

island pedestrian crossing point. 
 

Public Representations 
 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 None registered 

 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
The following are two of the most usual resolutions: 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04 December 2025 

 
 
Resolved to DEFER the application to allow the Head of Planning 
Operations the opportunity to undertake further negotiations, as 
requested by the applicant, following the discussions relating to the 

re-introduction of the green wall and additional conditions of the 
original scheme that are required to be amended in accordance with 

the recommendation updated by the Committee Addendum published 
on 3.12.25. 

 

Voting:  Unanimous 
 

74. Appeal report  
 

The Development Management Team Leader presented a report, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an 

update to the Western Planning Committee on the Local Planning 
Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period. 
 

Whilst the LPA is performing within target for the national measure for the 
‘quality of decision making’, it is still necessary to review and reflect on 
appeal decisions in order to provide high quality decisions, and to avoid the 

potential for successful cost claims. The report provided a summary of the 
reasons why 2 appeals (1 Rowington Hall, 4 Dover Close, Poole and 79 

Salterns Road, Poole) were allowed in June. 
 
RESOLVED that  

The planning committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.18 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


